



\$~9

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 1123/2025**  
**KHADI AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES COMMISSION**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Vani Sarin, Advocate

Versus

**SA SERVICES GRAMODYOG SANSTHA AND ORS.**  
.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Amit Mathur (VC),  
Defendant no. 2 in person

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**  
**09.12.2025**

%

**CS(COMM) 1123/2025 & I.A. 25965/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).**

1. Summons were issued to the defendants no. 1 to 3. All three defendants stand served through email on 19.11.2025.
2. Mr. Amit Mathur, Defendant no. 2 has appeared on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 3 as well and requests for the matter to be referred for mediation. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has no objection to the same.
3. They further request to place the matter before the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Delhi High Court. The matter is thus referred to the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Delhi High Court for 18.12.2025, at 4.00 p.m. Pleadings be completed in the meanwhile, as per rules.
4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the order dated



16.10.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court in which directions were given to defendant no. 4 (performa defendant) to lock and suspend the impugned domain name, was served on defendant no. 4 on 24.10.2025. However, there is no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 4 and no compliance intimation has been served on ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

5. Put up again for further proceedings on 24.03.2026.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**DECEMBER 9, 2025/sk**